Subscription price .....   $
 Net tangible book value per share prior to this rights offering ..... $(35.99)
 Increase per share attributable to this rights offering ..... 
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this rights offering .....
   -----
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers .....   $
   =====

   42

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2002,
as adjusted to give pro forma effect to this rights offering and the MacAndrews
& Forbes $100 million term loan as if such transactions had occurred on
December 31, 2002. The table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Financial Data" and with our consolidated financial
statements and the notes to those financial statements included in the
documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002
   ---------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS,
   EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Short-term borrowings .....   $   25.0   $   25.0
Long-term debt:
 Credit agreement .....   223.1   223.1
 Term loan (a) .....   --   100.0
 12% Senior Secured Notes due 2005 .....   353.3   353.3
 8 1/8% Senior Notes due 2006 .....   249.7   249.7
 9% Senior Notes due 2006 .....   250.0   250.0
 8 5/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008 .....   649.9   649.9
 Advances from Holdings .....   24.1   24.1
   ---------   --------
Total indebtedness .....   1,775.1   1,875.1
   ---------   --------

Stockholders' deficiency:
 Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
   546 shares of Series A Preferred Stock are issued and outstanding .....   54.6   54.6
 Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
   4,333 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock issued and
   outstanding .....   --   --
 Class B Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share, 200,000,000 shares
   authorized, 31,250,000 shares are issued and outstanding .....   0.3   0.3
 Class A Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share, 350,000,000 shares
   authorized, 20,516,135 shares are issued and outstanding and   pro
   forma issued and outstanding (b) .....   0.2
 Capital deficiency .....   (201.3)   (   )
 Accumulated deficit since June 24, 1992 .....   (1,361.9)   (1,361.9)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss .....   (132.7)   (132.7)
   ---------   --------